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ENGINEERING, LLC.

1720 SE 16th Ave. Bldg 100, Ocala, FL 34471
Office: (352) 387-4540    Fax: (352) 387-4545

NOTES:
1. LAYOUT IS CONCEPTUAL IN NATURE AND IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE.
2. SIDEWALKS TO BE PROVIDED ALONG ONE SIDE OF INTERNAL STREETS AS NEEDED AND ALONG SE 110TH STREET.

PAY FEE IN LEU OF MAY BE UTILIZED AT DEVELOPERS OPTION.
3. THIS PROPERTY SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY AN ESTABLISHED HOA OR DEVELOPER.
4. PROJECT IS WITHIN FLOODZONE "X" ACCORDING TO FIRM PANEL #12083C0735D.
5. DEVELOPER HAS THE OPTION TO PLAT UNITS IN DEVELOPMENT.
6. DEVELOPMENT TO COMPLY WITH ARTICLE 6.19 OF THE L.D.C.
7. ALL LOTS WITH NUMBER IN CIRCLE 40 FEET WIDE, WITHOUT CIRCLE 50 FEET WIDE.
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ENGINEERING, LLC.

1720 SE 16th Ave. Bldg 100, Ocala, FL 34471
Office: (352) 387-4540    Fax: (352) 387-4545

INDEX OF SHEETS
01 COVER SHEET
02 LIST OF REQUIREMENTS
03 PUD CONCEPT
04 OVERALL RENDERING (TO BE PROVIDED AT LATER DATE)
05-A - 05-D SITE DATA
06 TYPICAL
07-A, 07-B CROSS SECTION
08-A, 08-B BUFFER DETAILS
09 BUFFER RENDERING
10 HOUSE RENDERING
11 OPEN SPACE MAP & CALCULATIONS
12-A - 12-E AMENITY RENDERING
13 SIGNAGE

LIST OF REQUIREMENTS
1. THE NAME OF THE PUD SHALL BE CENTERED AT THE TOP OF THE SHEET ALONG THE LONG DIMENSION OF THE SHEET. SEE SHEET

01 - COVER SHEET.
2. VICINITY MAP THAT DEPICTS RELATIONSHIP OF THE SITE TO THE SURROUNDING AREA WITHIN A 1 MILE RADIUS. SEE SHEET 05-A -

SITE DATA.
3. DRAWING OF THE BOUNDARIES OF THE PROPERTY SHOWING DIMENSIONS OF ALL SIDES. SEE SHEET 03 - PUD CONCEPT .
4. PROVIDE THE ACREAGE OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY ALONG WITH A LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY. SEE SHEET 05-A - SITE

DATA.
5. IDENTIFY THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN FUTURE LAND USE AND EXISTING ZONING OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY (INCLUDING

ACREAGE OF EACH) AND FOR ALL PROPERTIES IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO THE SUBJECT PROPERTY. SEE SHEET 05 -B, C, D - SITE
DATA.

6. IDENTIFY EXISTING SITE IMPROVEMENTS ON THE SITE. NO IMPROVEMENTS ON SITE.
7. A LIST OF THE USES PROPOSED FOR THE DEVELOPMENT. SEE SHEET 01 - COVER SHEET .
8. A TYPICAL DRAWING OF AN INTERIOR LOT, CORNER LOT, AND CUL-DE-SAC LOT NOTING SETBACK REQUIREMENTS. FOR

RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT, THE TYPICAL DRAWINGS WILL SHOW A STANDARD HOUSE SIZE WITH ANTICIPATED ACCESSORY
STRUCTURE. SEE SHEET 06 - TYPICALS - NO CUL-DE-SAC BEING PROVIDED.

9. PROPOSED ZONING AND DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS (SETBACK, FAR, BUILDING HEIGHT, ETC.). SEE SHEET 05-A - SITE DATA.
10. IDENTIFY PROPOSED PHASING ON THE PLAN. TO BE DONE AT MASTER PLAN.
11. IDENTIFY PROPOSED BUFFERS. SEE SHEET 03 - PUD CONCEPT, 08 - BUFFER DETAILS, 09 - BUFFER RENDERINGS.
12. IDENTIFY ACCESS TO THE SITE. SEE SHEET 03 - PUD CONCEPT.
13. PRELIMINARY BUILDING LOT TYPICAL(S) WITH REQUIRED YARD SETBACK AND PARKING LOT LOCATIONS. (THIS INFORMATION

MUST ADDRESS ALL POSSIBLE PRINCIPLE AND ACCESSORY STRUCTURES FOR ALL USES.). SEE SHEET 06 - TYPICALS.
14. PRELIMINARY SIDEWALK LOCATIONS. SEE SHEET 01 - COVER SHEET, SEE NOTES.
15. PROPOSED PARALLEL ACCESS LOCATIONS. N/A.
16. REQUIRED TRAFFIC IMPACT ANALYSIS IN COMPLIANCE WITH LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE 2.12.29. TO BE PROVIDED.
17. SHOW 100 YEAR FLOODPLAIN ON THE SITE. SEE SHEET 05-D - SITE DATA.
18. SHOW ANY PROPOSED LAND OR RIGHT OF WAY DEDICATION. SEE SHEET 03 - PUD CONCEPT.
19. IDENTIFY ANY PROPOSED PARKS OR OPEN SPACES. SEE SHEET 11 - OPEN SPACE MAP & CALCULATIONS, SEE SHEET 12-A -

AMENITY RENDERINGS.
20. A NOTE DESCRIBING HOW THE CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE OF PRIVATE ROADS, PARKING AREAS, DETENTIONS AREAS,

COMMON AREAS, ETC. WILL BE COORDINATED DURING DEVELOPMENT AND PERPETUALLY AFTER THE SITE IS COMPLETE. SEE
NOTE 3 ON COVER SHEET.

21. ARCHITECTURAL RENDERINGS OR COLOR PHOTOS DETAILING THE DESIGN FEATURES, COLOR PALLETS, BUFFERING DETAILS. SEE
SHEET 09 - BUFFER RENDERING, SEE SHEET 12-B, C, D - AMENITY RENDERING, SEE SHEET 13 - SIGNAGE.

22. ANY ADDITIONAL INFORMATION THAT MAY BE DEEMED APPROPRIATE DOR THE SPECIFIC PROJECT (E.G., DOCUMENTATION
AND/OR PRESENTATION MATERIAL BY THE OWNER OR APPLICANT/AGENT, OR INFORMATION IDENTIFIED AS REQUIRED OR
RECOMMENDED BY COUNTY STAFF IN THE PRE-APPLICATION MEETING CONDUCTED PRIOR TO SUBMITTING THE APPLICATION).
N/A.
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ENGINEERING, LLC.

1720 SE 16th Ave. Bldg 100, Ocala, FL 34471
Office: (352) 387-4540    Fax: (352) 387-4545

DEVELOPER: TAYLOR MORRISON

ADDRESS: 1202 HIGHLAND MANOR DR
TAMPA, FL 33610

PARCELS:
37896-000-00 = 104.17 ± AC
37896+000-01 = 15.52 ± AC
TOTAL = 119.69 ± AC.

PROJECT AREA:
RESIDENTIAL = 119.69 ± AC.
TOTAL = 119.69 ± AC.

LAND USE & ZONING:
EXISTING FUTURE LAND USE: HR,P
EXISTING  ZONING:  P.U.D., A-1
PROPOSED ZONING: P.U.D.
PROPOSED LAND USE : MR (37896+000-01), HR (37896-000-00)

PROVIDED LOTS:
40' X 120' LOTS = 239 UNITS
50' X 120' LOTS = 203  UNITS
TOTAL = 442 UNITS

SETBACK
FRONT 20' MINIMUM (25' TYPICAL)
REAR 15' MINIMUM (20' TYPICAL)
SIDE/CORNER 5'/15'

MAXIMUM HEIGHT: 40'

ACCESSORY STRUCTURES
REAR 5'
SIDE 5'

NOTE: ACCESSORY USES ALLOWED COMPARABLE TO USES PERMITTING IN RESIDENTIAL
ZONING.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
(PER FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, COMMITMENT NUMBER:
110334657, ISSUING AGENT: FLORIDA FIRST TITLE & TRANSACTION SERVICES, LLC,
ISSUING OFFICE FILE NUMBER: 24110, BEARING A COMMITMENT DATE OF MAY 21,
2024)

PARCEL 1:

A PORTION OF BLOCK 9, LINE STREET, AND MYRTLE STREET DANBURY, AS PLAT THEREOF
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK A, PAGE 3, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MARION COUNTY,
FLORIDA BEING IN SECTION 28 AND 29, TOWNSHIP 16 SOUTH, RANGE 23 EAST, MARION
COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED.
COMMENCE AT THE N.W. CORNER OF THE S.W. 1/4  OF SAID SECTION 28, TOWNSHIP 16
SOUTH, RANGE 23 EAST; THENCE ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID S.W. 1/4 OF SECTION
28, N.89°46'58"E., 88.59 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE DEPARTING SAID
NORTH LINE, ALONG THE EASTERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF S.W. 92 LOOP PER RIGHT OF
WAY MONUMENTATION MAP, PROJECT 50556, FILE 50556102, MARION COUNTY,
TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT, THE FOLLOWING TWO (2) COURSES: (1)
S.00°29'02"W., 1,091.34 FEET; (2) THENCE S.32°49'11"E., 62.88 FEET; THENCE
DEPARTING SAID EASTERLY BOUNDARY, N.46°41'20"W., 1,713.64 FEET TO THE
NORTHERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF THE AFOREMENTIONED S.W. 92 LOOP RIGHT OF WAY;
THENCE ALONG SAID NORTHERLY AND EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY THE FOLLOWING
THREE (3) COURSES: (1) S.64°47'54"E., 47.67 FFET; (2) THENCE N.89°53'22"E., 1,178.75
FEET; (3) THENCE S.00°43'22"., 13.32 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING SAID LANDS
CONTAINING 15.52 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

PARCEL 2:

BEGIN AT THE N.W. CORNER OF THE S.W. 1/4 OF SECTION 28, TOWNSHIP 16 SOUTH,
RANGE 23 EAST; THENCE N.89°57'59"E., ALONG THE NORTH BOUNDARY OF SAID S.W.
1/4, 88.40 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. THENCE N.89°57'59"E., ALONG SAID
NORTH BOUNDARY, 2,578.12 FEET TO THE N.E. CORNER OF SAID S.W. 1/4, SAID POINT
ALSO BEING THE WEST BOUNDARY OF "SILVER SPRING SHORES UNIT 12", AS PER PLAT
THEREOF RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK J, PAGES 103 THROUGH 115, INCLUSIVE, PUBLIC
RECORDS OF MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE S.00°03'26"W. ALONG THE EAST
BOUNDARY OF SAID S.W. 1/4 AND SAID WEST BOUNDARY, 1585.15 FEET, TO A POINT
ON THE LINE THE FOLLOWING COURSES: S.73°02'14"W. A DISTANCE OF 1089.81 FEET;
THENCE N.16°53'51"W., A DISTANCE OF 30.00 FEET; THENCE S.73°06'09"W., A DISTANCE
OF 365.03 FEET; THENCE N.16°53'51"W., A DISTANCE OF 35.00 FEET; THENCE
S.73°06'09"W., A DISTANCE OF 414.49 FEET TO THE POINT OF CURVATURE OF A 25.00
FOOT RADIUS CURVE, CONCAVE NORTHEASTERLY, HAVING A CHORD BEARING AND
DISTANCE OF N.68°23'04"W. 31.13 FEET, SAID POINT ALSO BEING ON THE EASTERLY
RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF S.E. 92ND LOOP, AS RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK
5706, PAGE 541, PUBLIC RECORDS OF MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE DEPARTING
SAID NORTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE, NORTHWESTERLY, ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE
AND SAID EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 77°01'35", A
DISTANCE OF 33.61 FEET TO THE POINT OF COMPOUND CURVATURE WITH A 3905.00
FOOT RADIUS CURVE, CONCAVE SOUTHWESTERLY, HAVING A CHORD BEARING AND
DISTANCE OF N.33°57'05"W. 555.68 FEET; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC
OF SAID AND SAID EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF
08°09'36", A DISTANCE OF 556.15 FEET; THENCE N.33°12'06"W., ALONG SAID EASTERLY
RIGHT OF WAY LINE, 102.84 FEET TO A POINT ON A 3915.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE,
CONCAVE SOUTHWESTERLY, HAVING A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF
N.41°46'52"W. 307.39 FEET; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY, ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE
AND SAID EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 04°29'59", A
DISTANCE OF 307.42 FEET; THENCE N.50°21'38"W., ALONG SAID EASTERLY RIGHT OF
WAY LINE, 102.84 FEET TO A POINT ON A 3905.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE CONCAVED
SOUTHWESTERLY, HAVING A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF N.46°06'38"W. 79.04
FEET; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY, ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE AND SAID EASTERLY
RIGHT OF WAY LINE, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 01°09'36", A DISTANCE OF 79.04
FEET; THENCE N.46°41'26"W., ALONG SAID EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE, 19.11 FEET;
THENCE N.32°52'30"W., ALONG SAID EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE, 62.74 FEET;
THENCE N.00°28'15"E., ALONG SAID EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE, 1091.25 FEET TO
THE POINT OF BEGINNING. SAID LANDS BEING SITUATE IN MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA.

PROJECT AREA
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ENGINEERING, LLC.

1720 SE 16th Ave. Bldg 100, Ocala, FL 34471
Office: (352) 387-4540    Fax: (352) 387-4545

TYPICAL LOT DETAILS

10' D.U.E.

N.T.S

10' D.U.E.

10' D.E.

℄

℄

THIS DISTANCE SHALL BE
THE LESSER OF 1/2 THE
LOT WIDTH OR 50 FEET

5' SIDE
SETBACK

5' SIDE
SETBACK 15' SIDE STREET

SETBACK

15'MIN. (20' TYPICAL)
REAR SETBACK

20' MIN. (25' TYPICAL)
FRONT SETBACK DRIVEW

AY

20'

40'
50'

52' MIN.
62' MIN.

110'
MIN.

(120' TYPICAL)

TYPICAL LOT DIMENSIONS

℄
℄
20'

20'

N.T.S
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ENGINEERING, LLC.

1720 SE 16th Ave. Bldg 100, Ocala, FL 34471
Office: (352) 387-4540    Fax: (352) 387-4545

40' PRIVATE LOCAL RIGHT-OF-WAY
ROADWAY SECTION (A)

N.T.S

2' 2'

2.0% 2.0%2.0% 2.0%

R/W R/W

C/L

PRIME COAT

40' RIGHT-OF-WAY

10' 10'8' 8'

LIMEROCK BASE

ASPHALTIC CONCRETE

6" 6"

SOD

10'

DROP CURB,
TYP.

NOTE: ALL INTERNAL ROADS ARE DESIGNATED
LOCAL, PRIVATE

SUBGRADE

36
"

WATER

36
"

2'

5'
ELECTRIC

TELEPHONE CABLE

30
"24
"

TELEPHONE CONDUIT
CABLE T.V.

7'
10'

GRAVITY SEWER
(VARIES)

1'

10'

4'
4'

5'

7'

36
"

GAS

UTILITY
EASEMENT

UTILITY
EASEMENT

1'

4" THICK, 3000 PSI POURED CONCRETE @ 2% MAX
SLOPE WITH CONTROL JOINTS @ 5' O.C. BROOM

FINISH

50' PRIVATE LOCAL RIGHT-OF-WAY
ROADWAY SECTION (B)

N.T.S

2' 2'

2.0% 2.0%2.0% 2.0%

R/W R/W

C/L

PRIME COAT

50' RIGHT-OF-WAY

12' 12'11' 11'

LIMEROCK BASE

ASPHALTIC CONCRETE

6" 6"

SOD

10'

F CURB, TYP.NOTE: ALL INTERNAL ROADS ARE DESIGNATED
LOCAL, PRIVATE

SUBGRADE

36
"

WATER
36

"
2'

5'
ELECTRIC

TELEPHONE CABLE

30
"24
"

TELEPHONE CONDUIT
CABLE T.V.

7'
10'

GRAVITY SEWER
(VARIES)

1'

10'
UTILITY

EASEMENT

7'

36
"

GAS

UTILITY
EASEMENT

7'
1'

F.M.

5'
RESERVED FOR

ELECTRICAL UTILITY
5'

RESERVED FOR
ELECTRICAL UTILITY
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ENGINEERING, LLC.

1720 SE 16th Ave. Bldg 100, Ocala, FL 34471
Office: (352) 387-4540    Fax: (352) 387-4545

NOTE: SEE SHEET 03 - PUD CONCEPT  TO DETERMINE CROSS SECTION POSITION.
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ENGINEERING, LLC.

1720 SE 16th Ave. Bldg 100, Ocala, FL 34471
Office: (352) 387-4540    Fax: (352) 387-4545

15' BUFFER

3'

P/L

PROPOSED
RESIDENTIAL

TYPE 'C' BUFFER (ALONG PUBLIC ROAD)
NOT TO SCALE

2 SHADE TREES EVERY 100 LF;
E.G., LIVE OAK, MAGNOLIA

3 ACCENT TREES EVERY 100 LF; E.G.,
LIGUSTRUM TREE, CRAPE MYRTLE

SHRUBS TO ACHIEVE 3' HT IN ONE
YEAR; E.G., VIBURNUM, WALTERS
VIBURNUM, FAKAHATCHEE
GRASS

R/W

GROUNDCOVER AND SMALL SHRUBS; E.G.,
LIRIOPE, VARIEGATED FLAX LILY, CREEPING

JASMINE, DWARF YAUPON HOLLY

TURF

TYPE 'C' BUFFER
SHALL CONSIST OF A 15-FOOT WIDE LANDSCAPE STRIP WITHOUT A BUFFER WALL. THE
BUFFER SHALL CONTAIN AT LEAST TWO SHADE TREES AND THREE ACCENT/ORNAMENTAL
TREES FOR EVERY 100 LINEAL FEET OR FRACTIONAL PART THEREOF. SHRUBS AND
GROUNDCOVERS, EXCLUDING TURFGRASS, SHALL COMPRISE AT LEAST 50 PERCENT OF THE
REQUIRED BUFFER AND FORM A LAYERED LANDSCAPE SCREEN WITH A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF
THREE FEET ACHIEVED WITHIN ONE YEAR.

15' BUFFER

3'

P/L

PROPOSED
RESIDENTIAL

TYPE 'C' BUFFER (ALONG EXISTING RESIDENTIAL)
NOT TO SCALE

2 SHADE TREES EVERY 100 LF;
E.G., LIVE OAK, MAGNOLIA

3 ACCENT TREES EVERY 100 LF; E.G.,
LIGUSTRUM TREE, CRAPE MYRTLE

SHRUBS TO ACHIEVE 3' HT IN ONE
YEAR; E.G., VIBURNUM, WALTERS
VIBURNUM, FAKAHATCHEE
GRASS

EXISTING
RESIDENTIAL

GROUNDCOVER AND SMALL SHRUBS; E.G.,
LIRIOPE, VARIEGATED FLAX LILY, CREEPING

JASMINE, DWARF YAUPON HOLLY

TURF

Attachment A
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ENGINEERING, LLC.

1720 SE 16th Ave. Bldg 100, Ocala, FL 34471
Office: (352) 387-4540    Fax: (352) 387-4545

15' TYPE 'C' BUFFER
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ENGINEERING, LLC.

1720 SE 16th Ave. Bldg 100, Ocala, FL 34471
Office: (352) 387-4540    Fax: (352) 387-4545

TYPE 'C' BUFFER

100'

TYPE 'C' BUFFER

100'

Attachment A
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ENGINEERING, LLC.

1720 SE 16th Ave. Bldg 100, Ocala, FL 34471
Office: (352) 387-4540    Fax: (352) 387-4545
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OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS
REQUIRED :

1. OPEN SPACE : (20% OF PROJECT AREA) 119.69 X 0.2 = 23.94 ± AC.
2. DRA : (25% OF DRA) 25.66 X 0.25 = 6.42 ± AC.
3. IMPROVED OPEN SPACE (AMENITY) : (5% OF OPEN SPACE) 23.94

X 0.05 = 1.20 ± AC

PROVIDED.
TOTAL PROVIDED OPEN SPACE : 27.24 ± AC.

1. OPEN SPACE : 15.73 ± AC
2. BUFFERS : 3.44 ± AC
3. DRA: 25.66 X 0.25 = 6.42 ± AC.
4. IMPROVED OPEN SPACE (AMENITY) = 1.65 ± AC

ENGINEERING, LLC.

1720 SE 16th Ave. Bldg 100, Ocala, FL 34471
Office: (352) 387-4540    Fax: (352) 387-4545

Attachment A

A-22



ENGINEERING, LLC.

1720 SE 16th Ave. Bldg 100, Ocala, FL 34471
Office: (352) 387-4540    Fax: (352) 387-4545

CABANA

PLAYGROUND

DOG PARK COVERED SHELTER

MAIL KIOSK

POOL

Attachment A
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ENGINEERING, LLC.

1720 SE 16th Ave. Bldg 100, Ocala, FL 34471
Office: (352) 387-4540    Fax: (352) 387-4545

24'

30' - 8"

Attachment A
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ENGINEERING, LLC.

1720 SE 16th Ave. Bldg 100, Ocala, FL 34471
Office: (352) 387-4540    Fax: (352) 387-4545

Playground 34' x 33' (Approximately)

Approximately 24' x 6'

24'

6'

Attachment A
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ENGINEERING, LLC.

1720 SE 16th Ave. Bldg 100, Ocala, FL 34471
Office: (352) 387-4540    Fax: (352) 387-4545

Proposed Pool Size: Approximately 2,300 square feet
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ENGINEERING, LLC.

1720 SE 16th Ave. Bldg 100, Ocala, FL 34471
Office: (352) 387-4540    Fax: (352) 387-4545
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ENGINEERING, LLC.

1720 SE 16th Ave. Bldg 100, Ocala, FL 34471
Office: (352) 387-4540    Fax: (352) 387-4545

Each entrance to project to have two (2) entry signs. All other internal signage to
comply with LDC.
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Document Number
FEI/EIN Number
Date Filed
State
Status

Department of State / Division of Corporations / Search Records / Search by Entity Name /

Detail by Entity Name
Florida Limited Liability Company
SANDY CLAY, LLC

Filing Information

L22000372193
88-3978336
08/25/2022

FL
ACTIVE

Principal Address

4349 SE 20TH STREET
OCALA, FL 34471

Mailing Address

4349 SE 20TH STREET
OCALA, FL 34471

Registered Agent Name & Address

FLOYD S. SALSER, III
5025 NE 36TH AVENUE ROAD
OCALA, FL 34479

Authorized Person(s) Detail

Name & Address

Title MGR

MATT FABIAN
4349 SE 20TH STREET
OCALA, FL 34471

Title MGR

HARVEY W. VANDEVEN
1240 SE 12TH COURT
OCALA, FL 34471

Title MGR

D CFlorida Department of State
Attachment A
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FLOYD S. SALSER, III
5025 NE 36TH AVENUEROAD
OCALA, FL 34479

Annual Reports

Report Year Filed Date
2023 01/03/2023
2024 03/06/2024

Document Images

03/06/2024 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

01/03/2023 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

08/25/2022 -- Florida Limited Liability View image in PDF format

Florida Department of State, Division of Corporations

Attachment A

A-34



Attachment A

A-35



Attachment A

A-36



Attachment A

A-37



Attachment A

A-38



Attachment A

A-39



Attachment A

A-40



Attachment A

A-41



Attachment A

A-42



Attachment A

A-43



Attachment A

A-44



Attachment A

A-45



Attachment A

A-46



Attachment A

A-47



Attachment A

A-48



Attachment A

A-49



Attachment A

A-50



Attachment A

A-51



Attachment A

A-52



Attachment A

A-53



Attachment A

A-54



Attachment A

A-55



Attachment A

A-56



Attachment A

A-57



Attachment A

A-58



Attachment A

A-59



Jimmy H. Cowan, Jr., CFA

Marion County Property Appraiser
501 SE 25th Avenue, Ocala, FL 34471 Telephone: (352) 368-8300 Fax: (352) 368-8336

2025 Property Record Card

Real Estate
37896+000-01
Prime Key: 3792751 MAP IT+ Current as of 3/18/2025

Property Information

WRA
MARION COUNTY
412 SE 25TH AVE
OCALA FL 34471-2687

Taxes / Assessments:
Map ID: 236

Millage: 9001 - UNINCORPORATED

M.S.T.U.
PC: 94

Acres: 14.89

2024 Certified Value

Land Just Value
Buildings
Miscellaneous
Total Just Value
Total Assessed Value
Exemptions
Total Taxable

$744
$0
$0

$744
$744

($744)
$0

Ex Codes: 14

History of Assessed Values

Year Land Just Building Misc Value Mkt/Just Assessed Val Exemptions Taxable Val
2024 $744 $0 $0 $744 $744 $744 $0
2023 $744 $0 $0 $744 $744 $744 $0
2022 $744 $0 $0 $744 $744 $744 $0

Property Transfer History

Book/Page Date Instrument Code Q/U V/I Price
5706/0541 07/2012 07 WARRANTY 0 U V $100

Property Description

SEC 28 TWP 16 RGE 23
WRA LYING WITHIN THE FOLLOWING DESC PROPERTY:
COM AT THE SW COR OF SEC 28 TH N 00-31-21 E 224.02 FT TO THE POB TH CONT N 00-31-21 E 36.68 FT TH
N 73-06-09 E 358.07 FT TH N 16-53-51 W 10 FT TH N 73-06-09 E 339.81 FT TO THE POC OF A CURVE CONCAVE
WLY HAVING A RADIUS OF 25 FT A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 103-29-44 A CHORD BEARING & DISTANCE OF
N 21-21-17 E 39.26 FT TH ALONG ARC OF CURVE 45.16 FT TO THE PCC OF A CURVE CONCAVE SWLY
HAVING A RADIUS OF 3720 FT A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 15-48-54 A CHORD BEARING & DISTANCE OF
N 38-18-02 W 1023.54 FT TH ALONG ARC OF CURVE 1026.81 FT TH S 89-56-57 E 274.75 FT TO A PT OF A
NON-TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE SWLY HAVING A RADIUS OF 3915 FT A CENTRAL ANGLE OF
03-46-14 A CHORD BEARING & DISTANCE OF S 41-24-59 E 257.59 FT TH ALONG ARC OF CURVE 257.64 FT
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TH S 33-12-06 E 102.84 FT TO A PT ON A NON-TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE SWLY HAVING A RADIUS OF
3905 FT A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 08-09-36 A CHORD BEARING & DISTANCE OF S 33-57-05 E 555.67 FT TH
ALONG ARC OF CURVE 556.15 FT TO THE PT OF REVERSE CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE NLY
HAVING A RADIUS OF 25 FT A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 77-01-34 A CHORD BEARING & DISTANCE OF
S 68-23-04 E 31.13 FT TH ALONG ARC OF CURVE 33.61 FT TH N 73-06-09 E 413.49 FT TH S 16-53-51 E
35 FT TH N 73-06-09 E 365.03 FT TH S 16-53-51 E 30 FT TH S 73-06-09 W 1724.08 FT TO THE POB &
BEGIN AT THE W 1/4 OF SEC 28 TH N 89-57-55 E 88.40 FT TH S 00-28-15 W 1091.06 FT TH S 32-51-30 E
62.74 FT TH S 46-41-26 E 19.11 FT TO THE POC OF A CURVE CONCAVE SWLY HAVING A RADIUS OF
3905 FT A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 01-09-35 A CHORD BEARING & DISTANCE OF S 46-06-38 E 79.04 FT TH
ALONG ARC OF CURVE 79.04 FT TH S 50-21-38 E 102.84 FT TO A PT ON A NON-TANGENT CURVE
CONCAVE SWLY HAVING A RADIUS OF 3915 FT A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 00-43-45 A CHORD BEARING &
DISTANCE OF S 43-39-59 E 49.82 FT TH ALONG ARC OF CURVE 49.82 FT TH N 89-56-57 W 262.89 FT TH
N 46-41-26 W 64.08 FT TH N 00-31-21 E 1269.08 FT TO THE POB
SEC 29 TWP 16 RGE 23
BEGIN AT THE E 1/4 COR OF SEC 29 TH S 00-31-21 W 1269.08 FT TH N 46-41-26 W 248.57 FT TH N 70-07-09 W
32.70 FT TH N 46-41-26 W 70 FT TH N 43-49-41 W 400.50 FT TH N 46-41-26 W 156.31 FT TH N 00-26-19 E 643.66
FT TH S 89-57-58 E 660.28 FT TO THE POB &
COM AT THE E 1/4 COR OF SEC 29 TH N 89-57-58 W 1320.57 FT TO THE POB TH S 00-21-17 W 60.42 FT TH
S 89-37-49 W 18.29 FT TH N 00-21-22 W 52.18 FT TH N 46-41-26 W 12.20 FT TH S 89-57-58 E 27.87 FT TO THE
POB &
COM AT THE E 1/4 COR OF SEC 29 TH N 89-57-58 W 660.28 FT TO THE POB TH S 00-26-19 W 643.66 FT TH
N 46-41-26 W 93.69 FT TH S 43-18-34 W 15 FT TH N 46-41-26 W 650 FT TH N 43-18-34 E 15 FT TH N 46-41-26 W
107.48 FT TH S 89-37-49 W 36.37 FT TH N 00-21-17 E 60.42 FT TH S 89-57-58 E 660.28 FT TH THE POB
Parent Parcel: 37896-000-01

Land Data - Warning: Verify Zoning

Use CUse Front Depth Zoning Units Type Rate Loc Shp Phy Class Value Just Value
9470 .0 .0 A1 14.89 AC
Neighborhood 8500G - SE 110TH STREET RD & W OF 92ND
Mkt: 10 70

Miscellaneous Improvements

Type Nbr Units Type Life Year In Grade Length Width

Appraiser Notes

Planning and Building
** Permit Search **

Permit Number Date Issued Date Completed Description
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Jimmy H. Cowan, Jr., CFA

Marion County Property Appraiser
501 SE 25th Avenue, Ocala, FL 34471 Telephone: (352) 368-8300 Fax: (352) 368-8336

2025 Property Record Card

Real Estate
37896-000-00
Prime Key: 937215 MAP IT+ Current as of 3/18/2025

Property Information

SANDY CLAY LLC
4349 SE 20TH ST
OCALA FL 34471-5670

Taxes / Assessments:
Map ID: 255

Millage: 9001 - UNINCORPORATED

M.S.T.U.
PC: 69

Acres: 104.23

2024 Certified Value

Land Just Value
Buildings
Miscellaneous
Total Just Value
Total Assessed Value
Exemptions
Total Taxable

$2,724,155
$0
$0

$2,724,155
$1,708,715

$0
$1,708,715

Impact
Land Class Value
Total Class Value

Ex Codes: 08

($1,015,440)
$1,708,715
$1,708,715

History of Assessed Values

Year Land Just Building Misc Value Mkt/Just Assessed Val Exemptions Taxable Val
2024 $2,724,155 $0 $0 $2,724,155 $1,708,715 $0 $1,708,715
2023 $2,724,155 $0 $0 $2,724,155 $78,173 $0 $78,173
2022 $999,774 $0 $0 $999,774 $14,592 $0 $14,592

Property Transfer History

Book/Page Date Instrument Code Q/U V/I Price
7908/1415 10/2022 07 WARRANTY 9 UNVERIFIED Q V $3,000,000
7908/1404 10/2022 70 OTHER 0 U V $100
7139/1230 02/2020 60 CRT ORD 0 U V $100
7139/1231 10/2019 74 PROBATE 0 U V $100
6260/0641 04/2015 07 WARRANTY 7 PORTIONUND INT U V $100
6260/0636 04/2015 26 TRUSTEE 7 PORTIONUND INT U V $100
6260/0631 04/2015 26 TRUSTEE 7 PORTIONUND INT U V $100
6260/0598 01/2015 71 DTH CER 0 U V $100
6199/1993 01/2015 74 PROBATE 0 U V $100
5706/0541 07/2012 43 R-O-W 0 U V $100
4771/0537 04/2007 07 WARRANTY 7 PORTIONUND INT U V $100

Property Description
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SEC 28 TWP 16 RGE 23
BEGIN AT THE NW COR OF SW 1/4 OF SEC 28 TH N 89-57-59 E 88.40 FT TO THE POB TH CONT N 89-57-59 E 2587.12
FT TH
S 00-06-26 W 1585.15 FT TH S 73-02-14 W 1089.81 FT TH N 16-53-51 W 30 FT TH S 73-06-09 W 365.03 FT TH
N 16-53-51 W 35 FT TH S 73-06-09 W 414.49 FT TO THE POC OF A 25 FT RADIUS CURVE CONCAVE NELY HAVING A
CHORD BEARING & DISTANCE OF N 68-23-04 W 31.13 FT TH NWLY ALONG ARC OF CURVE THRU A CENTRAL
ANGLE OF
77-01-35 A DISTANCE OF 33.61 FT TO THE PT OF COMPOUND CURVATURE WITH A 3905 FT RADIUS CURVE
CONCAVE SWLY
HAIVNG A CHORD BEARING & DISTANCE OF N 33-57-05 W 555.68 FT TH NWLY ALONG ARC OF CURVE THRU A
CENTRAL
ANGLE OF 08-09-36 A DISTANCE OF 556.15 FT TH N 33-12-06 W 102.84 FT TO A PT ON A 3915 FT RADIUS CURVE
CONCAVE SWLY HAVING A CHORD BEARING & DISTANCE OF N 41-46-52 W 307.39 FT TH NWLY ALONG ARC OF
CURVE THRU
A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 04-29-59 A DISTANCE OF 307.47 FT TH N 50-51-38 W 102.84 FT TO A PT ON A 3905 FT RADIUS
CURVE CONCAVE SWLY HAVING A CHORD BEARING & DISTANCE OF N 46-06-38 W 79.04 FT TH NWLY ALONG
ARC OF CURVE
THRU A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 01-09-35 A DISTANCE OF 79.04 FT TH N 46-41-26 W 19.11 FT TH N 32-51-30 W 62.74 FT
TH
N 00-28-15 E 1091.25 FT TO THE POB

Land Data - Warning: Verify Zoning

Use CUse Front Depth Zoning Units Type Rate Loc Shp Phy Class Value Just Value
6940 .0 .0 PUD 1,742,400.00 SF
9994 .0 .0 PUD 1.00 UT
9902 .0 .0 PUD 2,797,859.00 SF
Neighborhood 8500G - SE 110TH STREET RD & W OF 92ND
Mkt: 10 70

Miscellaneous Improvements

Type Nbr Units Type Life Year In Grade Length Width

Appraiser Notes

Planning and Building
** Permit Search **

Permit Number Date Issued Date Completed Description
2013070332 7/1/2013 2/24/2015 TEMPORARY COMMERCIAL DRIVEWAY

Attachment A

A-63



Kittelson & Associates, Inc. 

TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM 
March 5, 2025 Project# 31370 

To:  Michael Olson 
Taylor Morison Tampa 
10210 Highland Manor Drive, Suite 400A 
Tampa, FL 33610 

From: Kok Wan Mah, PE; Misbaou Bah 
RE: Sandy Clay Property – Methodology 

Introduction and Project Description 
This technical memorandum provides a recommended Transportation Impact Study (TIS) methodology for 
the proposed Sandy Clay Property project located in Marion County, Florida, on the northeast corner of SE 
92nd Loop and SE 110th Street Road. The site consists of the following parcel IDs: 37896-000-00 and 
37896-000-01, on 119.69 acres.  The proposed project includes up to 434 single family residential units.  

The development will be constructed in a single phase with an anticipated buildout year of 2028. Access 
to the proposed property will be three (3) driveways, one full access driveway on SE 110th Street Road, a 
northern left/right-in with a right-out access on SE 92nd Loop and a southern right-in/right-out 
emergency access on SE 92nd loop. Figure 1 shows the location of the proposed site. The site plan is 
found in Appendix A.  

The proposed methodology is based on the requirements contained in the Marion County Traffic Impact 
Analysis Guidelines. 

225 East Robinson Street, Suite 355 
Orlando, FL 32801 
P 407.540.0555 F 407.540.0550 
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March 5, 2025 Page 3 
Sandy Clay Property – Methodology  Trip Generation 

Kittelson & Associates, Inc. 

Trip Generation 
The trip generation analysis was conducted using information published by the Institute of Transportation 
Engineers (ITE) Trip Generation Manual, 11th Edition. Table 1 summarizes the resulting trip generation 
analysis for the total weekday daily, weekday AM and Weekday PM peak hour vehicles trip generation for 
the proposed development. As the development is anticipated to consist of a single land use group 
(residential), no internal capture or pass-by trips would be generated by the site. 

Table 1: Project Trip Generation 

Land Use 
ITE 

Code 
Intensity 

Weekday 
Daily Trips 

AM Peak Period PM Peak Period 

In Out Total In Out Total 

Single-Family 
Detached Housing 

210 434 DU 3,894 71 212 283 249 146 395 

The proposed development is expected to generate 3,894 new daily trip ends, 283 new AM peak hour 
trips, and 395 new PM peak hour trips for the buildout condition. The ITE Trip Generation summary sheets 
can be found in Appendix B. 

Trip Distribution & Assignment 
The project trip distribution and assignment were estimated based on a select zone analysis using the 
Central Florida Regional Planning Model (CFRPM), Version 7, project driveway distribution, and local traffic 
patterns. The models provide a macroscopic assignment of project trips within the study area. The model 
plot is included in Appendix D. 

The CFRFM depicts approximately 38.8% of project traffic travels to/from the north on SE 92nd Loop, 
39.8% of project traffic travels to/from the south on SE 92nd Loop, 7.1% of project traffic travels to/from 
the west on SE 110th Street Road and 14.3% of project traffic travels to/from the east of SE 110th Street 
Road. Figure 2 summarizes the proposed distribution and assignment. 

Planned and Programmed Improvements 
The extension of Emerald Road from existing Emerald Road to SE 92nd Loop will be considered for future 
conditions as a two-lane road. It is assumed that the intersection of SE 92nd Loop at Emerald Road will be 
signalized.
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March 5, 2025 Page 5 
Sandy Clay Property – Methodology  Study Area Determination 

Kittelson & Associates, Inc. 

Study Area Determination 
Per Marion County Traffic Impact Analysis Guidelines, a study area for a Traffic Study level of analysis 
includes public roadways where the net new project’s traffic consumes at least three (3) percent of the 
maximum service volume based on the adopted level of service. Table 2 presents the project’s 
significance review. Roadway segment maximum service volumes and the existing traffic counts were 
obtained from the Ocala Marion Congestion Management Process (CMP), dated August 2023, included in 
Appendix C. Project trips were calculated using trips generated by the proposed development and trip 
distribution presented in previous sections.  

Based on the expected trip generation, distribution, assignment, and significance review, it is 
recommended that the following roadway segment and intersections be evaluated in the TIA. 

Roadway segments: 

SE 92nd Loop
o SR 35 to SE 110th Street Road
o SE 110th Street Road to CR 25

SE 110th Street Road
o SE 92nd Loop to Oak Road

Intersections: 

1. SE 92nd Loop at SE 110th Street Road (Signalized)
2. SE 92nd Loop at Access 2 (Stop Controlled)
3. SE 110th Street Road at Access 1 (Stop Controlled)
4. SR 35 at SE 92nd Place Road (Signalized)
5. Oak Road at SE 110th Street Road (Stop controlled)
6. US 441 at SE 132nd Street Road (Signalized)
7. SE 92nd Loop at Emerald Road (future connection and signal)

Counts from the intersection turning movements will be used to develop existing baseline volumes. 
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March 5, 2025 Page 6 
Sandy Clay Property – Methodology  Study Area Determination 

Kittelson & Associates, Inc. 

Table 2. Project Trip Significance 
Segment 

ID 
Road 
Name 

From/To Lanes Func. 
Class 

Daily 
Capacity 

Peak hour 
Dir 

Capacity 

2023 
AADT 

2023 
PHPD 

Volume* 

% of 
Project 
Trips 

#PM 
Project 
Trips 

Project 
Sig 

v/c Significant Adjacent 
to Site? 

In 
Study 
Area 

1010 SE 92 
LOOP 

SR 35 to 
Access 2 4 Arterial 67,770 3,357 12,400 618 39% 97 2.89% 0.18 No Yes Yes 

1010 SE 92 
LOOP 

Access 2 
to SE 110 

ST RD 
4 Arterial 67,770 3,357 12,400 618 47% 117 3.49% 0.18 Yes Yes Yes 

9999 SE 92 
LOOP 

CR 25 to 
SE 110 ST 

RD 
4 Collector 35,820 792 10,300** 514 40% 100 12.63% 0.65 Yes Yes Yes 

3840.1 SE 110 
ST RD 

CR 25 to 
SE 92 Lp 2 Collector 29,340 1,449 3,400 170 7% 17 1.17% 0.12 No No No 

3840.1 SE 110 
ST RD 

SE 92 Lp 
to Oak Rd 2 Collector 29,340 1,449 3,400 170 14% 35 2.42% 0.12 No Yes Yes 

3850.1 SE 110 
ST RD 

Oak Rd to 
CR 464 2 Collector 29,340 1,449 3,400 170 10% 25 1.73% 0.12 No No No 

5090.1 SR 35 
SE 92nd Pl 
to Laurel 

Rd 
4 Arterial 58,485 3,056 27,600 1,376 14% 35 1.15% 0.45 No No No 

5080.1 SR 35 SR 25 to 
SE 92nd Pl 4 Arterial 32,970 1,722 12,700 633 1% 2 0.12% 0.37 No No No 

6750.2 US 
441 

CR 25A to 
US 301 4 Arterial 38,430 1,901 18,300 912 0% 0 0.00% 0.48 No No No 

6750.4 US 
441 

SE 92 
Place Lp 

to CR 25A 
4 Arterial 38,430 1,901 18,200 907 1% 2 0.11% 0.48 No No No 

6770 US 
441 

US 301 to 
CR 484 4 Arterial 38,430 1,901 27,800 1,386 0% 0 0.00% 0.73 No No No 
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March 5, 2025 Page 7 
Sandy Clay Property – Methodology  Study Area Determination 

Kittelson & Associates, Inc. 

Segment 
ID 

Road 
Name 

From/To Lanes Func. 
Class 

Daily 
Capacity 

Peak 
hour Dir 
Capacity 

2023 
AADT 

2023 
PHPD 

Volume 

% of 
Project 
Trips 

#PM 
Project 
Trips 

Project 
Sig 

v/c Significant Adjacent 
to Site? 

In 
Study 
Area 

6780 US 
441 

CR 484 
to SE 

110 ST 

4 Arterial 38,430 1,901 27,800 1,386 0% 0 0.00% 0.73 No No No 

6790 US 
441 

SE 110 
ST to SE 
92 PL RD 

4 Arterial 38,430 1,901 27,800 1,386 4% 10 0.53% 0.73 No No No 

6840 US 
441 

SE 92 PL 
Rd to SE 

73 ST 

4 Arterial 38,430 1,901 27,800 1,386 14% 35 1.84% 0.73 No No No 

1100.4 CR 25 SE 108 
Ter Rd to 
SE 92 PL 

Loop 

2 Collector 29,340 1,449 7,000 349 6% 15 1.04% 0.24 No No No 

1110.4 CR 25 SE 92 PL 
Loop to 
SE 110 

ST 

2 Collector 29,340 1,449 9,900 494 2% 5 0.35% 0.34 No No No 

3830.1 CR 25 SE 110 
ST to SR 

35 

2 Collector 30,807 1,521 9,900 494 7% 17 1.12% 0.32 No No No 

3590.1 OAK 
Rd 

SE 110 
ST to CR 

464 

2 Collector 29,340 1,449 6,000 299 5% 12 0.83% 0.21 No No No 

1770 CR 
464 

Oak Rd 
to 

Emerald 
RD N 

4 Arterial 35,820 1,800 15,600 778 0% 0 0.00% 0.43 No No No 

1790 CR 
464 

Emerald 
RD S to 
SE 110 

ST 

4 Arterial 35,820 1,800 9,300 464 0% 0 0.00% 0.26 No No No 

*D -factor of 0.09 and K-Factor of 0.554 were applied to the AADT based on FDOT count station site  367020 to develop the PHPD Volumes.
**The 2023 AADT was not included in the Marion County CMP Database. The value was obtained from the FDOT Florida Traffic Online website (cosite:
367020).
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March 5, 2025 Page 8 
Sandy Clay Property – Methodology  Study Area Determination 

Kittelson & Associates, Inc. 

FUTURE VOLUMES BUILDOUT (2028) 
Traffic counts will be collected at the study intersections, including heavy vehicles percentages. The 
seasonal factor will be applied to existing peak hour data. If the seasonal factor is less than 1.0, then the 
counts will not be seasonally adjusted. 

Historical average annual daily traffic (AADT) volumes along the study roadways were initially reviewed 
using data from the Ocala Marion Transportation Planning Organization (TPO) Database, as included in 
Appendix C. A composite growth rate of 0.6% annually was determined, as shown in Table 3. For a 
conservative approach, an annual growth rate of 1.00% is proposed for future conditions analysis for all 
study roadway segments. The calculated composite annual average is based on the weighted average 
growth rate for the study area roadways published in the Ocala Marion CMP Database. Table 3 presents 
the calculation of the composite rate. 

Table 3:  Growth Rate Determination 

Segment Limits 2023 
AADT 

Annual Growth Rate Weighted Growth 

SE 92 
LOOP 

SR 35 to SE 
110th ST 

RD 

12,400 1.00% 372 

SE 92 
LOOP 

SE 110 ST 
RD  to US 

441 

12,400 1.00% 372 

SE 92 
LOOP 

CR 25 to SE 
110 ST RD 

10,300 1.00% 309 

SE 110 ST 
RD 

SE 92 Lp to 
Oak Rd 

3,400 1.00% 102 

Composite Annual Average Growth Rate 0.60% 

In addition to the annual growth rate, future vested trips will be accounted for in the development of 
build traffic volumes. A request will be made to Marion County for any approved TIA in the area. 
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March 5, 2025 Page 9 
Sandy Clay Property – Methodology  Study Area Determination 

Kittelson & Associates, Inc. 

FUTURE CONDITIONS OPERATIONAL ANALYSIS 
The TIS will provide an analysis of weekday PM peak hour traffic operations at study intersections within 
the study area for existing conditions and Future Year 2028 Background (No Build) and Buildout 
conditions. Site driveways will also include AM peak hour analysis. The intersection operations analyses 
will use the HCM 7th Edition methodology included in Synchro 12 software. The intersection operational 
analyses will include an assessment of overall intersection delay and level of service (LOS), as well as 
queues, delays, and LOS by movement, for the study intersections. Roadway segments will be analyzed for 
existing and Future Year 2028 No Build and Future Buildout conditions using peak-hour peak0direction 
roadway capacities published in the Ocala Marion TPO CMP Database 2023. For segments where 
capacities are not provided in the CMP Database, then FDOT Generalized LOS Tables will be used. For 
roadways or intersections found to be operating deficiently due to the addition of site-generated trips, 
recommendations will be provided to address the identified deficiencies.  

Turn lanes access to the property will be evaluated according to the FDOT Multimodal Access 
Management Guidebook (October 2023): Turn Lanes and U-Turns. 
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Kittelson & Associates, Inc. 

Appendix A | Site Plan 
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N.T.S

2' 2'

2.0% 2.0%2.0% 2.0%

R/W R/W

C/L

PRIME COAT

POTENTIAL R/W
DEDICATION

DEVELOPER: TAYLOR MORRISON

ADDRESS: TBD

PARCELS:
37896-000-00 = 104.17 ± AC
37896-000-01 = 15.52 ± AC
TOTAL = 119.69 ± AC.

PROJECT AREA:
RESIDENTIAL = 119.69 ± AC.
TOTAL = 119.69 ± AC.

LAND USE & ZONING:
EXISTING FUTURE LAND USE: HR,P
EXISTING  ZONING:  P.U.D., A-1
PROPOSED ZONING: P.U.D.
PROPOSED LAND USE : HR,COMMERCIAL

DRA:
PROVIDED : 26.21 ± AC.(21.90%)

PROVIDED:
40' X 120' MIN. LOTS = 215 UNITS
50' X 120' MIN. LOTS = 220  UNITS
TOTAL = 435  UNITS

NOTES:
1. LAYOUT IS CONCEPTUAL IN NATURE AND IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE.
2. SIDEWALKS TO BE PROVIDED ALONG ONE SIDE OF INTERNAL ROADS AND ALONG ONE SIDE OF

MAJOR ROADS.
3. THIS PROPERTY SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY AN ESTABLISHED HOA OR DEVELOPER.
4. PROJECT IS WITHIN FLOODZONE "X" ACCORDING TO FIRM PANEL #12083C0735D.
5. DEVELOPER HAS THE OPTION TO PLAT UNITS IN DEVELOPMENT.
6. DEVELOPMENT TO COMPLY WITH ARTICLE 6.19 OF THE L.D.C.
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PROPOSED
RESIDENTIAL

TYPE 'C' BUFFER (ALONG PUBLIC ROAD)
NOT TO SCALE

2 SHADE TREES EVERY 100 LF;
E.G., LIVE OAK, MAGNOLIA

3 ACCENT TREES EVERY 100 LF; E.G.,
LIGUSTRUM TREE, CRAPE MYRTLE

SHRUBS TO ACHIEVE 3' HT IN ONE
YEAR; E.G., VIBURNUM, WALTERS
VIBURNUM, FAKAHATCHEE
GRASS

SHRUBS AND GROUNDCOVERS, EXCLUDING
TURFGRASS, SHALL COMPRISE AT LEAST 50%
OF THE REQUIRED BUFFER AREA AND SHALL
FORM A LAYERED LANDSCAPE SCREEN WITH A
MINIMUM HEIGHT OF THREE FEET ACHIEVED
WITHIN ONE YEAR OF PLANTING.

R/W

GROUNDCOVER AND SMALL SHRUBS; E.G.,
LIRIOPE, VARIEGATED FLAX LILY, CREEPING

JASMINE, DWARF YAUPON HOLLY

TURF

TYPE 'C' BUFFER
SHALL CONSIST OF A 15-FOOT WIDE LANDSCAPE STRIP WITHOUT A BUFFER WALL. THE
BUFFER SHALL CONTAIN AT LEAST TWO SHADE TREES AND THREE ACCENT/ORNAMENTAL
TREES FOR EVERY 100 LINEAL FEET OR FRACTIONAL PART THEREOF. SHRUBS AND
GROUNDCOVERS, EXCLUDING TURFGRASS, SHALL COMPRISE AT LEAST 50 PERCENT OF THE
REQUIRED BUFFER AND FORM A LAYERED LANDSCAPE SCREEN WITH A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF
THREE FEET ACHIEVED WITHIN ONE YEAR.

40' PRIVATE LOCAL RIGHT-OF-WAY
ROADWAY SECTION

N.T.S

2' 2'

2.0% 2.0%2.0% 2.0%

R/W R/W

C/L

PRIME COAT

40' RIGHT-OF-WAY

10' 10'8' 8'

LIMEROCK BASE

ASPHALTIC CONCRETE

6" 6"

SOD

10'

DROP CURB,
TYP.

NOTE: ALL INTERNAL ROADS ARE DESIGNATED
LOCAL, PRIVATE

SUBGRADE

36
"

WATER

36
"

2'

5'
ELECTRIC

TELEPHONE CABLE

30
"24
"

TELEPHONE CONDUIT
CABLE T.V.

7'
10'

GRAVITY SEWER
(VARIES)

1'

10'

4'
3'

5'

7'

36
"

GAS

4" THICK, 3000 PSI POURED CONCRETE @ 2% MAX
SLOPE WITH CONTROL JOINTS @ 5' O.C. BROOM
FINISH

UTILITY
EASEMENT

UTILITY
EASEMENT

15' TYPE 'C'
BUFFER

PROJECT
BOUNDARY
(TYP.)
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